
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
John Grieve 
37 88662 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

FRIDAY, 21ST MAY, 2021 AT 11.00 AM 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
H Bithell  P Alderson  R Downes  A Hutchison 
A Garthwaite  N Buckley  
J Gibson  B Flynn 
J Illingworth  R Richards 
J Lennox 
L Martin 
A Smart 
P Wray 
(1x Whips Nominee) 
 
(Please note the Membership of this Committee will be confirmed following the Annual Meeting of 

Council to be held on Thursday 20th May 2021) 
 
This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from the 
pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. This 
meeting will be webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to attend to observe in 
person, please email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place,  clearly stating the 
name, date and start time of the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later 
than 24 hours before the meeting begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated 
on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be 
no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a 
response to you.  
 
Please Note - Whilst the rates of infection have come down, Coronavirus is still circulating in 
Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high 
temperature; a new, continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you 
should NOT attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test .  For those who are 
attending the meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt. 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=11399&Ver=4  

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=11399&Ver=4


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (If any) 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 19th April 2021. 
 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 8 

7   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider a report by the City Solicitor which 
seeks to establish the governance arrangements 
for the Licensing Committee for the 2021/2022 
municipal year, namely: 
 

 Noting the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Committee. 

 To appoint licensing sub-committees for 
the 2021/2022 municipal year. 

 To approve terms of reference for the 
licensing sub-committees. 

 To approve the delegation of functions to 
Officers as appropriate. 

 
(Report attached) 
 

9 - 32 

9   
 

  LICENSING PROCEDURE RULES, THE CODE 
OF PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 
MATTERS AND PRESCRIBED LICENSING 
TRAINING. 
 
To consider a report by the City Solicitor which 
requests Members’ consideration to the draft 
procedure rules relating to meetings and hearings 
of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees 
and seeks the approval of Members to the 
adoption of these to govern committee procedure. 
 
To seek Members’ consideration to the Code of 
Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters 
and to ask Members to approve and resolve to 
follow the Code. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
54 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 6th July 2021 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 

     



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Monday, 19th April, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garner in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, B Flynn, H Bithell, 
C Knight, A Hutchison, P Latty, A Marshall-
Katung, P Wray and L Richards 

 
 
32 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
33 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
RESOLVED – That the report entitled “Regulation 28 Report to Prevent Future 
Deaths” as referred to in Minute No. 39 be designated as exempt from publication 
under the provisions of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(1) 
Information relating to any individual,10.4(2) Information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual and 10.4(7) Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that, in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemptions 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
34 Late Items 
  
Although there were no late items of business, the Chair did accept the inclusion and 
circulation of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 8 – 
“Regulation 28 Report to Prevent Future Deaths”. Representation had been received 
from interested parties all of which was deemed as confidential (Minute No.39 
referred) 
 
35 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting. 
 
36 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: A Garthwaite and J Lennox. 
 
37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
Members considered the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th April 2021. 
 
RESOLVED –The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th April 2021, were 
accepted as a true and correct record. 
 
38 Matters Arising from the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

  
There were no issues raised under Matters Arising. 
 
39 Licensing Act 2003 - Regulation 28 Report to Prevent Future Deaths  
 
With reference to the meeting of 12th March 2021 and the decision to arrange a 
further meeting of this Committee at the earliest opportunity to further consider the 
proposed response to the Senior Coroner. 
 
The Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory submitted a report which set out the 
current position in relation to the receipt of a Regulation 28 Report which had been 
served on Leeds City Council, as the licensing authority for Leeds Festival, following 
the death of a teenager at the 2019 event.  
 
At this point the meeting agreed to move into closed session to receive written 
information from: the parent of the teenager who died, the event organiser, and 
correspondence from two local MPs. 
 
 (The meeting returned to open session) 
 
RESOLVED – To authorise the Chair, on behalf of the Licensing Committee, to 
respond to the Senior Coroner in relation to the Regulation 28 report by 23rd April 
2021. 
 
40 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
Date and time of next meeting to be notified to Members in due course. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date:  21 May 2021 

Subject: Licensing Committee – Annual Governance Arrangements 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005 (“the 
2005 Act”) the Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge the licensing 
functions of the Licensing Authority.  This report deals with the annual governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee. 
 

2. The 2003 Act specifically dis-applies Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 
in respect of the Licensing Committee. Section 9 of the 2003 Act specifically 
provides that the Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-committees, 
and that the Licensing Committee may arrange for the discharge of any functions 
exercised by it, by a sub-committee established by it, or (with a number of 
exceptions) by an Officer of the Licensing Authority. This report therefore deals with 
the appointment and terms of reference of licensing sub-committees, and the 
delegation of functions to Officers. 

Recommendations 

3. Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as shown at Appendix 1. 

 

Report author:  Robert Brown  

Tel:  0113 378 9061 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees.   

5. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report.  

6. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report. 

7. Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of 
licensing functions to the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report. 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report is presented to Members to establish the governance arrangements for 
the Licensing Committee for the 2021/2022 municipal year, namely: 

 Noting the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee. 

 To appoint licensing sub-committees for the 2021/2022 municipal year. 

 To approve terms of reference for the licensing sub-committees. 

 To approve the delegation of functions to Officers as appropriate. 

2.  Background information 

2.1  The Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 
Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”). 

2.2  In accordance with both the 2003 Act and the 2005 Act, with the exception of 
specified functions (which largely relate to the Authority’s statement of licensing 
policy), all matters relating to the discharge by the Authority of its licensing functions 
are automatically referred to the Licensing Committee.  This discretion does not 
extend to any licensing function referred to full Council or a licensing function where 
full Council has referred the matter to another committee. 

2.3  The Licensing Committee is also authorised to create sub-committees and to 
delegate functions of the Licensing Authority to sub-committees and to Officers 
(section 10 of the 2003 Act and section 154 of the 2005 Act). 
 
Legislation 

2.4  Section 101 of the Local Government Act 1972 sets out the arrangements for the 
discharge of functions by Local Authorities.  Section 101 is, however, amended by 
the 2003 Act to dis-apply these provisions in respect of any licensing functions of 
the Licensing Authority. 

2.5  Instead the 2003 Act specifically provides that a Licensing Committee may establish 
one or more sub-committees consisting of three members of the Licensing 
Committee (Section 9 of the 2003 Act).  It also provides that regulations may make 

Page 10



 

 

provisions about the proceedings of Licensing Committees, and their sub-
committees (i
[...]
e but which is not a licensing 
function. 

3.3  Members should also note that the following functions were delegated by full 
Council to the Licensing Committee on 14 July 2010 

  Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 

  Sexual entertainment venues, sex shops and sex cinemas 
  Performances of hypnotism   
  Charitable collections 
 
 

Page 11



 

 

Appointment of Sub-Committees 

3.4  As referred to above, the Licensing Committee may establish one or more sub-
committees consisting of three members of the committee.  Previously five sub-
committees were established, each with three members.  It is again proposed that 
five sub-committees are established in order to deal with hearings under the 2003 
Act, the 2005 Act and a number of other more occasional matters.  Due to changes 
in the membership of the Licensing Committee it is now necessary to re-appoint the 
sub-committees. 

Membership 

3.5   The proposed membership of each sub-committee is set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report. The rules on political balance do not apply to sub-committees.  However, 
Officers have suggested sub-committee membership which takes into account 
levels of experience as well as ensuring a mix of political parties and wards.  
 
Substitutes 

3.6  The licensing procedure rules approved previously provide that the fifteen members 
of the Licensing Committee form a pool for the purposes of substitutions to the sub-
committees.  Therefore any member of the Licensing Committee can substitute for 
any other member at any meeting of a sub-committee. 
 
Appointment of Chairs 

3.7  Chairs are not appointed to each sub-committee, but instead the members present 
at each meeting of a sub-committee appoint the chair from their numbers. 
 
Quorum 

3.8      The quorum of meetings of the Licensing Committee is five, and for the sub-
committee, three.  However, on 5 June 2007 the Licensing Committee did approve 
that in exceptional circumstances (such as illness or unanticipated non-availability 
of a member on the day of the sub-committee hearing) and after all other avenues 
to seek a third member have been exhausted, a quorum of two will be permissible, 
subject to a number of provisos. It is proposed that the same principles be applied. 
These rules (and provisos) are set out in more detail in the proposed procedure 
rules and which are the subject of a separate report to the Committee1.  

 
Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

3.9 The proposed terms of reference for the licensing sub-committees are set out at 
Appendix 3 to this report.  Members will recall that sub-committees do not deal with 
large scale or outdoor events like the Leeds Festival.  Such events raise potentially 
complex issues of public safety, crowd control and public nuisance.  As such, it was 
felt they should be the subject of consideration by the full Licensing Committee.  

                                            
1 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed 
Licensing Training 

Page 12



 

 

Sub-committees will still deal with smaller outdoor events.  These applications do 
not raise the same issues as large scale outdoor events.   

3.10 Members will note a paragraph in the terms of reference which states that the sub-
committee can also deal with any other hearing required under the 2003 or 2005 
Acts, but which may not be specified in the terms of reference.  This is to ensure 
that as legislation comes into force the sub-committee is able to continue to deal 
with all hearings relating to the council’s licensing functions without having to 
necessarily amend the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference each time.  It is 
intended that the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference will be updated as 
necessary with the introduction of new legislation; this proposal is a measure 
designed to prevent possible difficulties with the timely disposal of licensing 
hearings.  

3.11 The terms of reference also include some matters that were previously delegated to 
the Licensing and Regulatory Panel which was dissolved during the 2010/11 
municipal year.  Licensing Committee has previously delegated contract driver 
permit appeals, hypnotism and street collection licensing and appeals against an 
Officer refusal to allow a trade representation to join the hackney carriage forum. It 
is proposed that those matters be re-delegated to the sub-committee in the 
municipal year 2021/2022. 

3.12 Members should also note that under the proposed terms of reference all 
applications for the grant, renewal, variation or transfer of sexual entertainment 
venues licences (irrespective of whether objections have been received), the grant 
or variation of sex shop or sex cinema licences (irrespective of whether objections 
have been received), and the renewal or transfer of sex shop or sex cinema 
licences where objections have been received will be heard by a sub-committee. 
Officers will have delegated authority to deal with the renewal or transfer of sex 
shop or sex cinema licences where no objections have been received. For any case 
where an Officer has decided not to exercise their delegated authority the Officer 
will refer the matter to the sub-committee for determination.   

3.13 The Committee is asked to approve the licensing sub-committee terms of reference 
as shown at Appendix 3. 
 
Officer Delegation Scheme 

3.14 Members will note, as set out in paragraph 2.7 above, that the Licensing Committee 
may arrange for the discharge of certain functions exercisable by it to be carried out 
by an Officer of the Licensing Authority.  The Licensing Committee has previously 
delegated functions to the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment as 
set out in the Officer Delegation Scheme shown at Appendix 4.    The Licensing 
Committee is requested to delegate those functions to the Director of Communities, 
Housing and Environment.  

3.15 Members will be aware t
[...]
nd 
delegations to Officers as appropriate is consistent with good corporate governance 
arrangements. 

5  Conclusions 

5.1 That the Licensing Committee should adopt the arrangements set out in this report. 

6  Recommendations 

Page 14



 

 

6.1 Members of the Licensing Committee are requested to note the terms of reference 
of the Licensing Committee as shown at Appendix 1. 

6.2 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to establish five licensing sub-
committees.  

6.3 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the membership of 
each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2 of this report. 

6.4 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the terms of reference 
for the licensing sub-committees as set out in Appendix 3 of this report. 

6.5 Members of the Licensing Committee are asked to approve the delegation of     
licensing functions to the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment as 
shown in Appendix 4 to this report.   

7 Background documents2  

7.1 None 

                                            
2The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference    Appendix 1 

Part 3 Section 2B(j) 
Page 1 of 2 

Issue 1 – 2021/22 
Last approved on 20th May 2021 

 

The Licensing Committee 
 
With the exception1 of  

 any function of the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 
Act), the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act), or the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 (the 2011 Act) reserved to full Council;2 or 

 any licensing function where full Council has referred a matter to another 
committee,3  

the Licensing Committee is authorised to discharge4 the following functions5: 

1. to discharge the licensing functions of the
[...]
Page 32



 

 

Report of the City Solicitor 

Report to Licensing Committee 

Date:  21 May 2021  

Subject: Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing 
Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training. 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
 
Summary of main issues  
 
1. This report concerns the proposed Rules of Procedure to be followed by the 

Licensing Committee and the licensing sub-committees in respect of all meetings 
and hearings including those held under the provisions of both the Licensing Act 
2003 (“the 2003 Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”).  
 

2. It is necessary for the Licensing Committee to re-affirm the Rules of Procedure 
each time the Committee is appointed.  
 

3. This report also highlights the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing 
Matters for Members’ information. This code was previously approved by Standards 
Committee but, following changes to the Member Code of Conduct in 2012, the 
Standards Committee resolved to transfer responsibility for reviewing, amending 
and approving the Code of Practice to the Licensing Committee. 
 

4. Finally the report sets out the arrangements for the prescribed Member Training on 
licensing under the provisions of Article 8A of the Constitution and the Code of 
Practice. 

 

Report author:   Robert Brown 

Tel:  0113 378 9061 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendations 
 

5. That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report.   
 

6. That Members approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2. 
 

7. That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme. 
 

8. That Members note that, once approved, the Code of Practice for the Determination 
of Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all elected Members. 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  To put forward for Members’ consideration, draft procedure rules relating to   

meetings and hearings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and to 
seek the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee 
procedure. 
 

1.2 To put forward for Members’ consideration the Code of Practice for the 
 Determination of Licensing Matters and to ask Members to approve and resolve to 
follow the Code. 
 

2 Background information 
 

2.1 Under the 2003 Act Leeds City Council is appointed as the licensing authority for 
the Leeds district. With the exception of certain functions (most notably the 
development of a licensing policy), the Act automatically refers all matters relating to 
the discharge of licensing functions to a licensing committee, which must discharge 
those functions on behalf of the authority. 
 

2.2 Section 9 (2) of the 2003 Act provides that the Secretary of State may issue 
regulations governing  

 
 The proceedings of licensing committees and their sub-committees (including 

provision about the validity of proceedings and the quorum for meetings) 
 Public access to the meetings of those committees and sub-committees  
 The publicity to be given to those meetings 
 The agendas and records to be produced in respect of those meetings, and 
 Public access to such agendas and records and other information about those 

meetings 
 

2.3 Subject to the regulations, a licensing committee may regulate its own procedure 
and that of its sub-committees. 
 

2.4 On 12 January 2005 the Secretary of State issued regulations1 under Section 9(2) 
of the 2003 Act in respect of licensing matters, although these only apply t
[...]
n and Engagement  
 

4.1.1 No implications  
 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 
 

4.2.1 No implications 
 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 
 

4.3.1 There are no policies which cover the matters set out in this report. 
 

4.4 Resources and value for money  
 

4.4.1 There are no resource implications. 
 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 

4.5.1 Failure to adopt and adhere to relevant procedure rules might render decisions 
susceptible to challenge.  
 

4.5.2 There are no potentially exempt matters referred to in this report. 
 

4.5.3 This decision is not eligible for call in as it relates to a non-executive function. 
 

4.6 Risk Management 
 

4.6.1 Following the Licensing Committee and Sub Committee Procedure Rules and the 
Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters will assist in preventing 
claims that decisions have been biased, partial or not well founded. 
 

5 Conclusions 
 

5.1 Members are asked to adopt the proposed procedure rules, approve the 
requirements of the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters and 
note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme. 
 

6 Recommendations 
 

6.1 That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 to 
this report  
 

6.2 That Members approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice 
for the Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2.  
 

6.3 That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme 
 

6.4 That Members note that once approved the Code of Practice for the Determination 
of Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all elected Members. 
 

Page 37



 

 

7 Background documents3  
 

7.1 None 

                                            
3 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  
[...]
on to each ordinary business Licensing Sub-Committee, the Licensing 
Committee has appointed substitute Members, comprising all other Members of the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
Substitution 

 
A substitute Member shall be entitled to attend in place of a regular Member 
provided that the Committee Clerk has been notified of this before the meeting 
begins.  Once the meeting has begun, the regular Member in respect of whom 
notification has been received, shall no longer be entitled to attend that agenda item 
as a Member of the Licensing Sub-Committee concerned. 

 
Powers and duties 

 

Page 40



Licensing Procedure Rules                  
 

Part 4(l) 
Page 3 of 3 

Issue 1 – 2021/22 
Last approved on 21st May 2021 

A substitute Member will have all the powers and duties of any regular Member of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee but will not be able to exercise any special powers or 
duties exercisable by the person for whom s/he is substituting.  

 
A substitute Member shall be for all purposes a duly appointed Member of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee to which s/he is appointed as a substitute Member for the 
meeting in question and shall have the like duties, powers and responsibilities as 
the member whom s/he is replacing. 

 
8. MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

The Chair of the Committee or the Chief Executive may call a meeting at any time.  
 

A special meeting of the Committee may be called on the requisition of any 3 
Members of the Committee delivered in writing to the Chief Executive. The 
summons to such a special meeting shall set out the business to be considered and 
no business other than that set out in the summons shall be considered at that 
meeting. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters                  Appendix 2 

Part 5(i) 
Page 1 of 11 

Issue 1 – 2021/22 
Last approved on 21st May 2021 

 

CODE OF PRACTICE FOR THE DETERMINATION OF LICENSING MATTERS 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Thi
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
Friday, 21st May, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor P Wray in the Chair
Councillors N Buckley, R Downes, B Flynn,
A Garthwaite, J Lennox, L Richards,
Gibson, Alderson, A Smart, Illingworth and
Martin

1

Chair's Opening Comments

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillors: P Alderson, J Gibson, L Martin,
and A Smart as new Members to the Licensing Committee. Councillor J Illingworth
was welcomed back onto the Committee.
The Chair also paid tribute to the former Chair of the Licensing Committee,
Councillor Ben Garner, who had held the position for a number of years and who had
worked tirelessly in driving the Licensing agenda forward.
Members joined the Chair in expressing their thanks and appreciation to Ben Garner,
the former Chair of the Committee.
2

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
3

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no late items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude
the press or public from the meeting due to the nature of the business to be
considered.
4

Late Items

There were no late items of business identified.
5

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made at the meeting.

6

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor: H Bithell and A Hutchison.
7

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April 2021,
were accepted as a true and correct record.
8

Matters Arising from the Minutes

There were no issues raised under Matters Arising.
9

Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements

The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought to establish the governance
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year, namely:


To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as shown at
Appendix 1.



To support the establishment of the five licensing sub-committees.



To approve the Membership of each sub-committee as set out in Appendix 2
of the submitted report.



To approve the terms of reference for the licensing sub-committees as set out
in Appendix 3 of the submitted report.



To approve the delegation of licensing functions to the Director of
Communities, Housing and Environment as shown in Appendix 4 to this
report.

Appended to the report were copies of the following documents:





Licensing Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 1 refers)
Membership of each Licensing Sub-Committee (Appendix 2 refers)
Licensing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference (Appendix 3 refers)
The delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of Communities, Housing
and Environment (Appendix 4 refers)

The Principal Legal Officer, Legal Services, presented the report providing a brief
overview of its contents
RESOLVED –
(i)

To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as shown at
Appendix 1

(ii)

That the five Licensing Sub-Committees for hearings required under
the 2003 and 2005 Acts be established with the following
Memberships:

A
B

Councillors: B Flynn, L Martin and one vacancy
Councillors: N Buckley, H Bithell and P Wray

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021

C
D
E

Councillors: P Alderson, A Garthwaite and J Lennox
Councillors: R Downes, J Gibson and L Richards
Councillors: A Hutchison, J Illingworth and A Smart

(iii)

That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing SubCommittees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report

(iv)

To approve the delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of
Communities, Housing and Environment as shown in Appendix 4 of the
report.

10
Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining
Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training.
The City Solicitor submitted a report which set out draft procedure rules relating to
meetings and hearings of the Licensing Committee and sub-committees and sought
the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern committee procedure.
The report also requested consideration of the Code of Practice for the
Determination of Licensing Matters and sought the agreement of the Committee to
approve and a resolution to follow the Code.
RESOLVED –

11

(i)

That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of
the submitted report be approved

(ii)

To approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of
Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in
Appendix 2 of the submitted report

(iii)

To note the arrangements for the prescribed training
programme.

(iv)

To note that once approved the Code of Practice for the
determination of Licensing Matters will be brought to the
attention of all Elected Members

Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday, 6th July
2021 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Final Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 6th July, 2021

